
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, September 11, 2017 6:30 PM

Virginia Moon Administrative Center
8545 Park Drive

Ralston, NE 68127-3621

Agenda

1. Call To Order - Regular Meeting following Budget and Tax Hearings
Speaker(s): Board President
1.1. Pledge of Allegiance

Speaker(s): Board President
1.1.1. Roll Call - Excuse Board Members not in attendance

Speaker(s): Board President
1.2. Public Comment Sign In Procedure

1.2.1. Public Comment
1.3. Consent Agenda (Action)

Speaker(s): Board President
2. Board Development and Communication

2.1. Board Members’ Update
2.2. Superintendent’s Report

Speaker(s): Mr. Jason Buckingham
2.2.1. Girl Scouts--Little Free Libraries

Speaker(s): Jeremy Maskel
2.2.2. Enrollment Update

Speaker(s): Mr. Jason Buckingham
3. Standards Based School Improvement

3.1. Sitora Bobodzanova Early Graduation Request (Action)
Speaker(s): Dr. Welte & Ms. Tvrdy

3.2. 2017-2018 District Attendance Resolution (Action)
Speaker(s): Mrs. Melissa Stolley

3.3. 2017-2018 District Budget Adoption (Action)
Speaker(s): Mr. Jason Buckingham

3.4. 2017-2018 District Tax request Resolution (Action)
Speaker(s): Mr. Jason Buckingham

4. Executive Session Disclosure
4.1. Executive Session (Action)

5. Pre-Adjournment Information and Activities
5.1. Announcements
5.2. Board of Education Supplemental Meeting Information
5.3. Future Board Calendar
5.4. Adjourn

Speaker(s): Board President

 



Procedure: 2009 

 

Ralston Board of Education 

Public Comment Procedures 

 
The Ralston Board of Education appreciates the public's right to provide public comment.  It is the 

practice of the Ralston Board to listen to the public comment, without discussion between the public and 

the Board.  Should you have a question or ask for follow-up from the Board, the Board President or Chair 

of the meeting will direct the Superintendent to address the requests and provide additional information to 

you as appropriate.  We ask that you refrain from personal comments about individuals and the use of 

vulgar or inappropriate language in addressing the Board.  

 

The following will help guide the Public Comment agenda item at Board Meetings and Public Hearings: 

 

1. Persons speaking during Public Comment will be called forward individually by the Board 

President or Chair to the location identified for such purpose. 

2. A time limit of five (5) minutes will be allotted for any speaker.  At the discretion of the Board 

President or Chair, the speaker may be allotted additional time. 

3. Each individual speaking to the Board will be required to identify himself or herself prior to 

giving public comment or when related business is on the agenda.  A “Record of Appearance” 

card is provided for this purpose. 

4. Persons wishing to appear will be heard in the order in which the Board President or Chair of the 

meeting determines appropriate. 

5. In cases where more than one person wishes to speak on the same topic, their presentations to the 

Board may, at the discretion of the Board President or Chair, be grouped together by topic. 

6. If the number of people wishing to speak under the public participation portions of the agenda is 

large, the Board President or Chair may rule that a public hearing be scheduled or the discussion 

be limited on the issue in question. 

7. Persons speaking to the Board during public comment may make printed materials available to 

the Board but may not use any other form of media. 
 



Procedure: 2009 

 

Ralston Board of Education 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Record of Appearance 
 

The purpose of “Public Participation” is for the Board of Education to hear comments from the public.  

Since comments are not on the published agenda the Board will not discuss and/or answer questions 

during “Public Comments.” 

 

Public Comments are limited to five (5) minutes per speaker.  Multiple speakers on the same topic are 

asked to not repeat what prior speakers have already stated. 

 

PLEASE PRINT 

 

Name ___________________________________________________  Date_________________ 

 

Address _______________________________________________________________________ 

 

City ______________________________ State ________________ Zip Code ______________ 

 

Subject of Public Comment: ______________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 



Ralston Public Schools 

Board of Education Meeting  

Virginia Moon Administrative Office 

August 28, 2017 

   

     

Time   Call to Order        

 

7:00 p.m. Call To Order        No Action 

  Pledge of Allegiance        No Action  

Roll Call - Excuse Board Members not in attendance   Action 

  

  A complete copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the back wall  

     

Public Comments Sign In Procedure - Anyone wishing to address the Board of Education 

must submit a written request form, found on the public’s table, prior to Public 

Comments  

      

  Public Comments        No Action 

   

  Consent Agenda       Action 

Consent Agenda items include approval of the minutes of the regular Board of Education 

 meeting held August 15, 2017. 

 

   

  

      Board Development and Communication    

   

  Board Comments       No Action  

  Superintendent’s Report       No Action 

  District Budget Discussion 2017-2018     No Action 

 

 

   Standards Based School Improvement        

  

  NASB Board of Director Appointment     Action 

  GOALS Center Interlocal Agreement     Action 

   

   Policy Session       

   

  Policies for Approval       Action 

   2006 - Complaint Procedure 

3012 - School Meal Program 

   4001 - Nondiscrimination 

   Notice of Nondiscrimination  

  



 

 

   Executive Session 

   

Executive Session to discuss property and personnel matters 

        

   

   Adjournment         

 

 

Announcements         No Action 

 

 

Future Board Calendar 

   

  

            Board Meeting, Monday, September 11, 2017 at 6:30 p.m. 

Budget Hearing at 6:00 p.m. 

Tax Request Hearing at 6:15 p.m. 

   Virginia Moon Administrative Center 

  Board Meeting, Monday, September 25, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. 

   Virginia Moon Administrative Center 

 

            NASB Area Membership Meeting – Wednesday, October 11, 2017 

    TBD, Omaha 

  State Education Conference, November 15-17, 2017 

   La Vista, NE 

 

Adjournment        Action 

 

The Board reserves the right to move into closed session to protect the public interest or 

needless injury to the representation of an individual for any action item listed on the agenda. The 

Board may, at its discretion, change the order of the agenda to accommodate unforeseen issues 

related to an agenda item. 

 

 

 







































































Student / Staff Count

2017-2018 School Year

Grade

Elem.

School
Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Students *

BLUM 2 40 2 49 2 51 3 64 2 47 2 53 2 52 2 39 18 355

KW 2 32 1 15 2 31 2 28 2 29 1 20 1 17 1 27 11 167

MEAD 1 18 2 48 2 43 2 37 2 55 2 38 2 47 2 44 14 312

MOCK 1 20 3 57 3 48 3 56 3 58 3 56 2 42 2 45 19 362

SEY 1 20 2 34 1.5 30 1.5 25 1.5 26 1.5 36 1.5 31 1.5 30 12 212

WW 2 35 2 35 2 39 2 40 2 48 2 34 2 37 2 36 14 269

Totals By Gr 9 165 12 238 12.5 242 13.5 250 12.5 263 11.5 237 10.5 226 10.5 221 88 1677

Sec.
School Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud

RMS 224 247 - - - - - - - 0 471

RHS - - 258 267 296 291 0 1112

Totals Staff *Stud

BLUM 20 395 *Includes PS

KW 13 199

MEAD 15 330

MOCK 20 382

SEY 13 232

WW 16 304

Elem. Totals 97 1842

RMS 40 471

RHS 69 1112

Sec. Totals 109 1583

Dist. Totals 206 3425

1536

17/1 60

47

3365

18/1 0

16/1 1050 62

15/1

-15

2

13

12/1

1829

486

302

19/1

19/1

403 -21

Ratio

20/1

15/1

19/1

22/1

Total *Student / Staff 3PS

TOTAL

1

11

All Student Counts Are Actual SIMS Enrollment Figures

7 8

6542KG 1

*Does not include PS

Sept 8 2017

8:32 AM

Blum. & Sey. SPED staff & KW Hearing Impaired for K-6 is 

added to staff Total

394

194

Change for 17-18

5

129 10

*Stud 16-17

304 26

232









 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

To:  Dr. Mark Adler, Superintendent 
  

From:  Jesse Tvrdy, Principal 
  

Date:  June 8, 2017 
  

  

Subject:  Early Graduation Request 
  

Please accept this request on behalf of Sitora Bobodzhanova, an 11th grade student at 
Ralston High School, to graduate at the end of the 2017-2018 school year.    Sitora has 
indicated in writing to me that she would like to graduate early.  I have communicated 
with Sitora and her parents to confirm this request.  
  

The request to graduate early is based upon academic matters and feeling ready at this 
point in her life to start college.  As of June 7th,  2017 Sitora has completed over 200 
hours of community service and will complete all of her graduation requirements by the 
end of her junior year in May of 2018. She has a 3.57 weighted GPA and ranks 37th out 
of 293 in her class, while taking rigorous, college prep classes.  She plans to attend UNO 
and study medicine. 
  

  

Sincerely, 
  

  

Jesse Tvrdy 
  

I have scanned to email her letter written to me to your email address. 
  

Cc:  Dr. Tiffanie Welte, Director of Secondary Education 
 



Resolution in Support of Attendance Awareness Month 

September 2017 

 

 

Whereas, the Ralston area values and recognizes positive school 

attendance as a critical element for student success. 

 

Whereas, research shows and adults know that chronic school 

absenteeism is a significant contributor to poor student performance. 

 

Whereas, the Ralston Public Schools has set the goal to achieve an 

average daily attendance rate (ADA) of 98% across the District in all 

buildings.   

 

Whereas, school professionals, community members, and families 

know that students will have additional success and quality of  life 

should they meet the requirements for High School Graduation.  

 

Recognizing, the parents, teachers, students, elected officials, 

community leaders, and all stakeholders have a strong commitment to a 

partnership that produces a well-educated and employable citizenry. 

 

Be it resolved that the Ralston Public Schools Board of Education 

recognizes September 2017 as "Attendance Awareness Month". 
 

 

 

Adopted this _____ day of September, 2017 

 

 

 

 

     ____________________________________ 

     Tresha Rodgers, President 

     Ralston Public Schools Board of Education 
 



2017/2018 

Ralston Elementary Schools 

Attendance Process 

 

1. Attendance secretary takes attendance on a daily basis as reported by classroom 

teacher and records in SIMS Attendance Maintenance.  Secretary enters 

comments as to the reason for the absence and verifies with phone calls as 

needed.  Secretary notifies Principal of concerns. 

2. Classroom teacher/Principal notified by ESU3 e-mail when student reaches 5 

absences in a quarter, including contact information.  Classroom teacher makes 

phone call home to express interest, care and concern about attendance and 

notifies Principal/ Psychologist/ Health office of any urgent concerns.  Teacher 

sends e-mail to secretary who enters notation “5 day attendance call made” in 

comment section of SIMS Attendance Maintenance for that day.  If more in-depth 

conversation or concerns about attendance occurs in these calls, teacher notifies 

Principal/Psychologist who enters the contact into Counseling Maintenance. 

3. Attendance inquiry report from SIMS, or number of absences printed on report 

card is provided to parent during parent/teacher conferences, and discussed as 

necessary.  Teacher submits written note to Principal/Psychologist for entry into 

Counseling Maintenance.  Optional:  teacher may submit phone log of parent 

conversations throughout the school year. 

4. At 10 absent days, attendance secretary prints 10-day notification letter as 

indicated in weekly SIMS report. Principal reviews and signs. 

5. Principal/Psychologist contacts parent expressing concern, problem-solves, and 

determines need for attendance conference and School Social Work involvement.  

State law and school policy is reviewed. Counseling maintenance entry logged in 

SIMS. 

6. Ongoing follow-up by classroom teacher, principal, psychologist, social worker, 

health office and other staff members involved. 

7. At 15 absent days, attendance secretary prints 15-day notification letter as 

indicated in weekly SIMS report. Principal reviews and signs. 

8. Principal contacts parent to set up attendance conference.   

9. Previous plans reviewed and adjusted.  Attendance plan, interventions, additional 

causes of absenteeism documented in counseling maintenance. 

10. At 20 absent days (not including suspensions) attendance secretary prints 20-day 

county attorney notification letter as indicated in weekly SIMS report.  Principal 

reviews and signs before mailing.   

11. Principal/Social Worker generates mandatory attendance referral (complete with 

summary of absence reasons, school efforts and results of interventions) and 

selects one of three recommendation options for Douglas County GOALS team.  

Copies of current attendance record, grades and physician notes are included in 

referral packet. 



2017/2018 

RHS 

Attendance Process  

 

1. SIMS generates e-mail to advisement teachers notifying them of students in 

their advisement who have reached 5 days absent.  (procedure for 

documentation of advisement teacher contact entered into counseling 

maintenance) 

 

2. SIMS generates weekly list of students with 10/15/20 absent days and sends to 

secretary, admin, counselors, school psychologist, social workers and nurse. 

 

3. Students on attendance lists are staffed weekly during SAP/SWT meetings.  

 

4. Attendance secretary will print and mail 10/15/20 letters and attached 

attendance inquiry report to parents.   

 

5. Attendance secretary communicates urgent concerns to Counselors.  Contacts 

are entered into Counseling Maintenance. 

 

6. At 10 days absent student will be reviewed at SAP/SWT meeting to determine 

which team members have made contacts with student/family.  Counselor 

determines if a SAT meeting should be scheduled and whether an attendance 

survey or other assessment is needed.  Contacts, interventions, attendance 

plans developed are documented in Counseling Maintenance. 

 

7. When a student reaches 15 days of absences, the Counselor/Admin will 

contact the family.  Administrator/Counselor will set up a meeting with the 

child and parent and Counselor.  School Social Worker will be notified and, if 

appropriate, School Nurse. 

 

8. An attendance plan will be created at the meeting that will include a schedule 

for follow-up as appropriate.  Interventions and attendance plans documented 

in Counseling Maintenance. 

 

9. Continued concerns will result in subsequent meetings with child, parent, 

Counselor and School Social Worker. School Social Worker will attend 

meetings, investigate, review records and make referral to appropriate 

community resources.  Intervention is recorded in Counseling Maintenance. 

 

10. County Attorney referral will be generated by attendance secretary with input 

from Admin and Counselor.  School Social worker, if involved, generates 

attendance.  Interventions developed in meetings will continue until 

attendance issue has been resolved. 



2017/2018 

RMS  
Attendance Process  

 
 

1.  Advisement teachers will contact the home when they are notified via SIMS e-
mail that a student has reached 5 absences.  The advisement teachers will then 
call home expressing general concern and will inform the counselor and nurse of 
any relevant information.  Admin/Psych/Counselor will enter contact into 
Counseling Maintenance. 
 
2.   SIMS generates an attendance list with 10,15 and 20 day absences to:  
Counselor, Administrators, School Psychologist, Social Workers and Nurse.  
Attendance lists are discussed at weekly student service day meetings with 
grade level teams. 
 
3.  The secretary will print out the attendance report and 10, 15 or 20 day letter to 
parents and send a hard copy of the attendance report to the counselor.  
Principal reviews and signs. 
 
4.  At 10 days of absences, the counselor/psych will contact the child and parent, 
expressing concern.  The counselor will communicate if the student should be 
referred to a team intervention and if a attendance survey should be completed 
at this time.  

 
5.  At 15 days of absences, the administrator will determine if an attendance 
conference needs to be held and will call he parent to set up the meeting.  The 
meeting may include:  Admin, Counselor, Social Worker, Nurse (when health 
related), and Teachers.   Team determines if assessments, such as SRAS, are 
needed.  An Attendance Plan as part of the SAT meeting will be created and 
modified as needed. 
 
6.  At 20 days of absences, secretary prints 20 day letter.  Principal reviews and 
signs. Principal/Social Worker generates mandatory attendance referral 
(complete with summary of absence reasons, school efforts and results of 
interventions) and selects one of three recommendation options for Douglas 
County GOALS team.  Copies of current attendance record, grades and 
physician notes are included in referral packet. 

 
 
 



September 2017 

 

 

Rationale 
Research is clear that there is no question that improving school attendance can have 

a direct and measurable impact on academic achievement.  Information about 

absences may be the most practical indicator for identifying students in need of early 

interventions (Allensworth & Easton, 2007).  As a result a focus on attendance and 

enhancement strategies are needed at all levels so all students have the opportunity 

to succeed. 

 

Attendance Goal 

The attendance goal for the Ralston Public Schools will be to 

achieve an average daily attendance rate of 98% District 

wide and in all buildings while also striving to achieve 5% or 

less chronic attendance rates District wide and at all 

buildings. 

 



 
1. I move we approve the 2017-18  Budget, as presented. 

 
 

   Approval of the 2017-2018 General Fund Total Budget of $37,761,353  the 
Activities Fund of $936,120; the School Lunch Fund of $1,856,846; the Bond 
Fund of $2,943,150; the Special Building Fund of $2,571,115 the Qualified 
Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund of $2,207,830; the Cooperative Fund of 
$2,316,815; and the Student Fee Fund of $36,000.00. 

 
  The 2017-2018 Ralston Public Schools budget reflects a General Fund Operating 

Budget of $33,784,182 with an additional $3,977,171 budgeted for grants, short 
term loans and voluntary separation.   

 
 The current levy for this budget under the levy limitation is $1.05.  The combined 

levy for all funds for 2017-2018 is $1.2598 which represents a decrease from the 
previous year.  Hearings for public comment regarding the proposed budget were 
held at 6:00 p.m. and 6:15 p.m. prior to this board meeting. 

 



Budget Hearing

2017/2018

Ralston Public Schools



General Fund Budget Description

 General Fund Operating Budget - $33,784,181

 Voluntary Separation – $119,186

 District Depreciation Fund beginning balance is at 

$1,653,988



Revenue History

INCOME TOTALS 2012-13 2012-13 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 Difference

Local District Taxes $1,276,500 $1,501,600 $1,472,772 $1,498,962 $1,547,819 $1,550,181 $16,562,518 968.4%

Common Levy Proceeds $10,221,918 $9,859,938 $9,220,924 $10,168,587 $10,723,924 $11,346,236 $0 -100.0%

Pro-Rata Motor Vehicle 

Tax $33,000 $33,000 $35,000 $8,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 0.0%

Motor Vehicle Tax $1,500,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,100,000 $2,164,822 $2,175,000 $2,300,000 5.7%

Homestead Exemption Tax $253,000 $253,000 $240,000 $240,000 $235,000 $210,000 $200,000 -4.8%

Tuition From Individuals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Tuition From Other 

Districts $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Interest On Investments $25,000 $12,000 $0 $9,000 $9,000 $9,000 $10,000 11.1%

Local Fees & Fines $65,000 $65,000 $60,000 $60,000 $45,000 $35,000 $44,000 25.7%

Other Local Revenue $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $12,000 20.0%

County Fines & Licenses $140,000 $140,000 $125,000 $140,000 $120,000 $110,000 $95,000 -13.6%

State Aid $10,971,246 $10,926,337 $11,192,422 $11,746,714 $13,143,209 $13,623,218 $10,723,037 -21.3%

Special Education Program $2,350,000 $2,500,000 $2,230,749 $2,200,000 $2,346,236 $2,451,291 $2,300,000 -6.2%

Special Education 

Transportation $170,000 $160,000 $204,053 $155,000 $175,000 $175,000 $230,000 31.4%

Federal Grant 

Reimbursement 0.0%

State Apportionment $390,000 $365,000 $425,555 $405,000 $410,000 $410,000 $425,000 3.7%

Public Power Sales Tax $395,000 $395,000 $341,099 $340,000 $325,000 $305,000 $305,000 0.0%

EduJobs Funding $626,929 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0%

Income from Cash Balance $2,279,292 $2,666,355 $1,936,280 $1,454,869 $255,569 $0 $552,627 -

Tax Anticipation Notes $0 $0 0 0 0 $0 $0 0.0%

Total $30,706,885 $30,887,230 $29,493,854 $30,536,132 $31,535,579 $32,434,926 $33,784,182 4.2%



Disbursement History

DISBURSEMENTS 2012-13 2012-13 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 Difference

Instruction $16,284,647 $15,680,286 $15,445,874 $15,217,445 $15,666,026 $15,692,946 $16,530,056 5.3%

Special Education $5,205,889 $5,297,708 $4,479,586 $5,172,462 $5,143,217 $5,058,535 $5,164,136 2.1%

Pupil Support Services $602,126 $791,445 $749,623 $789,323 $802,974 $1,067,837 $1,081,358 1.3%

Staff Support Services $1,276,330 $1,596,976 $1,457,255 $1,550,179 $1,849,068 $2,034,568 $2,163,431 6.3%

Board of Education $170,000 $170,000 $195,200 $197,500 $199,000 $269,000 $214,000 -20.4%

General Administration $551,569 $504,295 $505,646 $510,187 $549,461 $690,106 $702,111 1.7%

Building Administration $1,939,977 $1,946,249 $1,735,340 $1,883,020 $1,941,514 $2,063,174 $2,120,211 2.8%

Business $641,440 $633,756 $636,459 $679,566 $670,107 $743,837 $766,859 3.1%

Vehicle Maintenance $105,000 $105,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 $115,000 0.0%

Operation Of Plant $2,579,548 $2,573,533 $2,578,489 $2,647,021 $2,720,032 $2,770,526 $2,928,495 5.7%

Maintenance Of Plant $831,501 $867,994 $841,477 $848,189 $888,455 $879,458 $870,092 -1.1%

Transportation $518,858 $719,987 $753,906 $926,240 $990,726 $1,049,939 $1,128,433 7.5%

Title Funding

Total $30,706,885 $30,887,230 $29,493,854 $30,536,132 $31,535,580 $32,434,926 $33,784,182 4.2%



Other Funds
as of 9/11/2017

• Activity Funds - $275,927.46

• Bond Fund -$4,358,599.86

• Building Fund - $ 2,353,179.96

• Depreciation Fund - $1,653,988.23

• QCPUF - $1,896,457.77



Tax Request Information

2016-2017 2016-2017

Tax Request Levy Tax Request Levy

General Fund $1,573,631 .10000 $16,729,817 1.05

Building Fund $ 0 $0 0

Voluntary Separation $69,494 .0044 $119,886 .00752

Bond Fund $2,437,243 .1549 $1,629,890 .1021

QCPUF $508,642 .0514 $1,390,579 .1002

Sub-Total $4,589,010 0.3107 $19,870,172 1.25982

Learning Community 
Common Levy $11,276,236 0.95000 $0 0

Total Levy request 1.25982



Levy History

Ralston Public Schools Levy History

Year General Total Levy Building Fund Bond Fund

1999/00 1.0060 1.2226 0.0469 0.0661

2000/01 1.0354 1.2149 0.0278 0.0673

2001/02 1.0058 1.2226 0.0000 0.2159

2002/03 1.0204 1.3100 0.0000 0.2197

2003/04 1.0706 1.3387 0.0000 0.2170

2004/05 1.0665 1.3236 0.0043 0.2137

2005/06 1.0189 1.3026 0.0340 0.2062

2006/07 0.9959 1.2922 0.0369 0.2011

2007/08 0.9842 1.2620 0.0351 0.1912

2008/09 1.0396 1.2974 0.0104 0.1892

2009/10 1.0499 1.2678 0.0152 0.1811

2010/11 1.05 1.2747 0.0152 0.1835

2011/12 1.05 1.2627 0.1499 0.1648

2012/13 1.05 1.2724 0 0.1648

2013/14 1.05 1.2708 0 0.1663

2014/15 1.05 1.2661 0 0.1661

2015/16 1.05 1.2661 0 0.1689

2016/17 1.05 1.2607 0 0.1549

2017/18 1.05 1.2598 0 0.1021



Levy History
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Valuation History
Year Valuation Change %

1994/1995 $842,607,210

1995/1996 $877,558,880 4.15%

1996/1997 $975,795,105 11.19%

1997/1998 $914,370,145 -6.29%

1998/1999 $945,115,760 3.36%

1999/2000 $1,023,172,650 8.26%

2000/2001 $1,270,768,530 24.20%

2001/2002 $1,283,569,350 1.01%

2002/2003 $1,256,495,695 -2.11%

2003/2004 $1,273,636,940 1.36%

2004/2005 $1,288,498,522 1.17%

2005/2006 $1,336,507,405 3.73%

2006/2007 $1,368,785,080 2.42%

2007/2008 $1,439,522,425 5.17%

2008/2009 $1,452,122,270 0.88%

2009/2010 $1,491,535,585 2.71%

2010/2011 $1,488,527,480 -0.20%

2011/2012 $1,516,507,365 1.88%

2012/2013 $1,516,616,800 0.01%

2013/2014 $1,487,649,120 -1.91%

2014/2015 $1,514,086,963 1.78%

2015/2016 $1,563,453,035 3.26%

2016-2017 $1,573,788,825 0.66%

2017-2018 $1,612,439,630 2.46%

10 year Valuation Average 1.15%



Summary

• Certified Valuation increased 2.46% to $1,612,439,630

• The General Fund Levy at the lid of $1.05.

• The levy outside the lid is $0.2098.

• Total Levy for 2017/2018 is $1.2598.

• This represents a decrease in the levy from 17-18. 

• Total Budget All Funds increased by 4.2% from 16-17, 

• Contributions from Learning Community and State both decreased 

this year 

• Bond fund adjusted downward to account for 1997 Series Bond 

repayment and addition of QCPUF levy.

• Majority of increase is spending is for staff raises, addition of staff and 

Health insurance contributions.



Questions or Comments













































































































Appendix B 

 

1. I move we approve the 2017-18 property tax requests as described in the Tax 

Request Resolution. 

 
 

            

  The 2017/2018 budget requires the following property tax request. 
 
   General Fund   $   16,928,923  1.05  
   Voluntary Separation  $        121,085  0.00751 
   Unlimited Bond Fund  $     1,646,189  0.1021   
   Limited Bond Fund  $     1,616,000  0.1002    

Total All Funds  $20,312,197  1.2598   

 



 

2017-2018 TAX REQUEST RESOLUTION 

FOR 

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #28-0054 

 
     WHEREAS, public notice was given at least five days in advance of a Special Public Hearing called for the 
purpose of discussing and approving or modifying the District’s Tax Requests for the 2017-2018 school fiscal year 
for the General Fund, Bond Fund, Special Building Fund, and Quality Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund, formerly 
the Hazardous Material Abatement/Handicapped Accessibility Fund of Douglas County School District #28-0054; 
and, 
 
    WHEREAS, such Special Public Hearing was held before the Board of Education of Douglas County School 
District 28-0054 at the time, date, and place announced in the notice published in a newspaper of general circulation, 
a copy of which notice and proof of publication of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, all as required by law; and, 
     
    WHEREAS, the Board provided an opportunity to receive comment, information and evidence from persons in 
attendance at such Special Hearing; and, 
 
    WHEREAS, the Board, after having reviewed the District’s Tax Requests for each said fund, and after public 
consideration of the matter, has determined that the Final Tax Requests as listed below are necessary in order to 
carry out the functions of the District, as determined by the Board for the 2017-2018 school fiscal year. 
 
    NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that (1) the Tax Request for the General Fund is set at $16,928,923 for 
the 2017-2018 school fiscal year; (2) the Tax Request for the Bond Fund is set at $1,646,189 for the 2017-2018 
school fiscal year; (3) the Tax Request for the Special Building Fund is set at $0 for the 2017-2018 school fiscal 
year; and (4) the Tax Request for the Limited Bond Fund is set at $1,646,000 for the 2017-2018school fiscal year. 
 
    It is so moved by ___________________ and seconded by _________________ this 11h day of September, 2017. 

 
Roll Call vote as follows: 
 

Jay Irwin   YES   NO 
Linda Richards   YES   NO 
Tresha Rogers   YES   NO 
Heather Johnson  YES   NO 
Deb Gerch   YES   NO 
Michael Overkamp  YES   NO 

 
    The undersigned herewith certifies, as Secretary of the Board of Education Douglas County School 
District #28-0054, that the above Resolution was duly adopted by a majority of said Board at a duly 
constituted public meeting of said Board. 
 

____________________________________________________, Secretary 
 



Project Wish List for Upcoming 2016 Bond

Project description Est. Cost Priority 
L> 5 YEARS

S= 3-5 YEARS

U<3 YEARS

Ralston High School

Auxilliary Gym 4,500,000$     L

Football Field 250,000$        S

Track Renovation 125,000$        S

Student Parking Lot RHS 493,980$        S

Faculty Parking Lot RHS 437,000$        S

Upgrade Basebal Field/Rework Mound 60,000$          L

Fencing for Baseball Field 40,000$          S

Replace (2) Sewer Inlets (1) By Loading Dock (1) Locker room 6,000$             L

Alternative to Forbo Flooring in Hallways L

Prep-Caulk-Paint Original Tennis Playing Surface  20,000$          S

Replace Pool Pump Room and Boiler Room Doors and Frames 6,000$             S

Repair or Replace Exterior Doors (west & east) 16,000$          L

RHS Theater Lights 4,500$             L

Tennis Court Concrete repair/resurface 30,000$           S

Replace RHS Carpet (7 years) L

Replace bleachers in main gym 240,000$        L

Sand/repaint lines and refinish gym floor (7-10 years) 25,000$          L

Gym Roof Restoration 23,500$          

Ralston Middle School

Replace cooling towers at RMS S

Repair or Replacement all EFIS Joint Sealants U

Repair EFIS Surfaces and Repaint (particularly the north & west) 17,000$          S

Caulk All Window Frames 700$                U

New Lunchroom Tables L

Mill and Replace Upper and Lower Middle Lot  S

Rework Ball Diamond at North Side of Building (New Backstop) 5,000$             L

Improve Lighting in Both Gyms (more efficient/brighter) L

Improvements to the Upper Gymnasium Ceiling L

Consider Blocking the Corridor Columns L

Consider Removal of Some Trees that Cause Roof Problems 6,000$             L

Replace Front Sidewalk Along Lakeview with 4-5’ Sidewalk 5,500$             L

Replace rubber stair treads, lower gym 1,700$             L

Replace main entry, corridor, cafeteria tile L

Sand,  repaint lines and refinish gym floors in both gyms 32,000$          S

Roof Restoration 59,000$          

Blumfield

Replace main exterior doors and frames at doors (1-3-4-5-6)  L



Project Wish List for Upcoming 2016 Bond

Upgrade Restroom Partitions & Sinks  (Original) 21,000$          S

Last Exterior Precast Panels Caulked in 1999 S

Standing Seam Metal Roof (seam seal and paint) S

Consider Replacement of Carpet 45,000$          L

Replace VCT Tile In (4) Corridor Open Areas  (Original) 31,000$          S

Remove and Replace Main Parking Lot (Original) L

Front Sidewalk Improvements 5,000$             L

Enclose classrooms, replace carpeting, wiring, fixtures, duct work4,408,273$     L

Roofing Project at Blumfield 104,000$        S

Parking Lot Renovation 217,000$        L

Gym Electrical 1,500$             S

Karen Western

Check and Replace Vertical Joint Sealants as Needed S

Replace Cardinal Square VCT  (1998) S

East & West Corridor VCT  (1998) S

KW Commons/gym/classrooms roof 76,000$          S

Carpet Replacement 33,885$          

Meadows

Upgrade Restroom Partitions 10,500$          S

Exterior Brick Joint Sealants / Tuckpointing S

Widen Berry St. Sidewalk w/ Front Driveway Improvements 181,000$        L

Upgrade Exterior Doors & Frames (Original) S

Enclose classrooms, replace carpeting, wiring, fixtures, duct work3,117,408$     L

Roof Restoration 73,000$          

Mockingbird

Replace Classroom Carpet (C & A Carpet Installed in 1994) S

Replace Some Sinks-Urinals-Toilets Throughout S

Finish Upgrading Restroom Partition Walls 7,500$             S

Replace Asphalt Surfaces at North & South Playgrounds L

Replace Stairs @ Northwest Corner of Property 8,000$             L

Replace Fence Around South & Southeast Grounds (Add Access Point to Upper Property)  (Original)L

Replace Chain Link Fence at North Playground (Original) L

Structural Improvements to Exterior Walls @ Courtyard Area (Possible Damage Caused By Tree Roots)L

Gym Lights Currently Operated by Breaker Panel (Add Switches for Safety)3,500$             U

Kitchen Doors to Gym Need To Be Fire Rated 5,000$             S

Exterior Tuckpointing and Joint Sealants S

Replaced Two Building Water Heaters (1 left for replacement) 8,000$             S

New Window Treatments L

Replace the Cooling Tower at Mockingbird (5 year life expectancy) S

Parking lot Renovation 193,000$        L

Install Fire-rated doors in all classrooms 26,000$          L



Project Wish List for Upcoming 2016 Bond

Remodel sinks, cabinetry, countertops in classrooms L

Carpet Replacement 40,453$          

Seymour

Replace Classroom and Corridor Carpet  (C & A Installed 1994) S

Improve Air Transfer-Exhaust Fans (High CO2 Levels in PM) S

Replace Front Steps (2 Sets) 7,000$             L

Exterior Walls, Columns & Foundation Sealant L

Condensing Unit Brick Screen Wall Needs Repair S

Repairs To Kdg Window Frames S

Boiler Replacement 95,000$          S

Foundation 10,000$          L

Remodel all classroom sinks, cabinetry and counters L

Remove large trees hanging over new roof L

Carpet Replacement 15,821$          

Wildewood

Replace Hall & Classroom Carpet (C & A Carpet Installed in 1993) L

Standing Seam Metal Roof Sealant & Paint S

Window Boxes Sealant & Paint S

Caulk Exterior Panels (last done in 1999) S

Replace Asphalt Playground (reduce the size of the play area) L

Front Stairs to Ralston Ave. Need Repair or Replacement) L

Replacement of Restroom Partitions 7,000$             L

Replacement of Some Bradley Restroom Sinks 10,500$          L

Replace (2) Rooftop Units (not addressed in 2000) S

Enclose classrooms, replace carpeting, wiring, fixtures, duct work3,380,118$     L

Roof reconditioning  S

Parking lot renovation 217,000$        L

Carpet Replacement 29,639$          

District Wide Improvements

HVAC at VMAC 360,000$        U

Conversion of door hardware L

Replacement of HVAC controls, 66 units 250,000$        S

Replace interior doors with fire rated doors L

Security Cameras at 6 elementaries and RMS S

Carpet Replacement 24,285$          

19,401,977$  



Project Wish List for Upcoming 2016 Bond

  



Prioritized Bond List

Urgent List

Repair EFIS Surfaces and Repaint (particularly the north & west) 17,000$          RMS S Complete

Caulk All Window Frames 700$                RMS U Complete

Gym Lights Currently Operated by Breaker Panel (Add Switches for Safety) 3,500$            Blum U Summer

HVAC at VMAC 280,000$        VMAC U Complete

Urgent Total 301,200$        

Short Term

Football Field 250,000$        RHS S

Track Renovation (2004) 125,000$        RHS S 10 year life expectancy

Student Parking Lot RHS 493,980$        RHS S Some replacement

Faculty Parking Lot RHS 437,000$        RHS S Some Replacement

Fencing for Baseball Field 40,000$          RHS S

Prep-Caulk-Paint Original Tennis Playing Surface  20,000$          RHS S

Replace Pool Pump Room and Boiler Room Doors and Frames 6,000$            RHS S

Tennis Court Concrete repair/resurface 30,000$          RHS S

Replace cooling towers at RMS RMS S Completed

Roof Restoration 59,000$          RMS Completed

Mill and Replace Upper and Lower Middle Lot RMS S

Sand,  repaint lines and refinish gym floors in both gyms 32,000$          RMS S Scheduled for Summer 2018

Upgrade Restroom Partitions & Sinks  (Original) 21,000$          Blum S ADA/IDEA

Last Exterior Precast Panels Caulked in 1999 Blum S Completed

Standing Seam Metal Roof (seam seal and paint) Blum S Completed

Replace VCT Tile In (4) Corridor Open Areas  (Original) 31,000$          Blum S

Roofing Project at Blumfield 104,000$        Blum S Completed

Gym Electrical 1,500$            Blum S

Check and Replace Vertical Joint Sealants as Needed KW S

Replace Cardinal Square VCT  (1998) KW S

East & West Corridor VCT  (1998) KW S

KW Commons/gym/classrooms roof 76,000$          KW S

Upgrade Restroom Partitions 10,500$          MEA S

Exterior Brick Joint Sealants / Tuckpointing MEA S

Upgrade Exterior Doors & Frames (Original) MEA S



Prioritized Bond List

Roof Restoration 73,000$          MEA Bond

Replace Classroom Carpet (C & A Carpet Installed in 1994) Mock S

Replace Some Sinks-Urinals-Toilets Throughout Mock S

Finish Upgrading Restroom Partition Walls 7,500$            Mock S

Kitchen Doors to Gym Need To Be Fire Rated 5,000$            Mock S

Exterior Tuckpointing and Joint Sealants Mock S

Replaced Two Building Water Heaters (1 left for replacement) 8,000$            Mock S Completed

Replace the Cooling Tower at Mockingbird (5 year life expectancy) Mock S Completed

Replace Classroom and Corridor Carpet  (C & A Installed 1994) Sey S

Improve Air Transfer-Exhaust Fans (High CO2 Levels in PM) Sey S Completed

Condensing Unit Brick Screen Wall Needs Repair Sey S

Repairs To Kdg Window Frames Sey S Completed

Boiler Replacement 95,000$          Sey S Completed

Standing Seam Metal Roof Sealant & Paint WW S

Window Boxes Sealant & Paint WW S

Caulk Exterior Panels (last done in 1999) WW S

Replace (2) Rooftop Units (not addressed in 2000) WW S Completed

Roof reconditioning  WW S Completed

Replacement of HVAC controls, 66 units 250,000$        DW S Completed

Security Cameras at 6 elementaries and RMS DW S

Total Short Term 2,175,480$    

Long Term

Auxilliary Gym 4,500,000$    RHS L

Upgrade Basebal Field/Rework Mound 60,000$          RHS L

Replace (2) Sewer Inlets (1) By Loading Dock (1) Locker room 6,000$            RHS L

Alternative to Forbo Flooring in Hallways RHS L

Repair or Replace Exterior Doors (west & east) 16,000$          RHS L

RHS Theater Lights 4,500$            RHS L

Replace RHS Carpet (7 years) RHS L

Replace bleachers in main gym 240,000$        RHS L

Sand/repaint lines and refinish gym floor (7-10 years) 25,000$          RHS L Scheduled Summer 2018

New Lunchroom Tables RMS L



Prioritized Bond List

Rework Ball Diamond at North Side of Building (New Backstop) 5,000$            RMS L

Improve Lighting in Both Gyms (more efficient/brighter) RMS L

Improvements to the Upper Gymnasium Ceiling RMS L

Consider Blocking the Corridor Columns RMS L

Consider Removal of Some Trees that Cause Roof Problems 6,000$            RMS L In house/ongoing

Replace Front Sidewalk Along Lakeview with 4-5’ Sidewalk 5,500$            RMS L ADA/IDEA

Replace rubber stair treads, lower gym 1,700$            RMS L

Replace main entry, corridor, cafeteria tile RMS L

Replace main exterior doors and frames at doors (1-3-4-5-6)  BLUM L

Consider Replacement of Carpet 45,000$          BLUM L

Remove and Replace Main Parking Lot (Original) BLUM L

Front Sidewalk Improvements 5,000$            BLUM L

Enclose classrooms, replace carpeting, wiring, fixtures, duct work 4,408,273$    BLUM L

Parking Lot Renovation 217,000$        BLUM L

Widen Berry St. Sidewalk w/ Front Driveway Improvements 181,000$        MEA L

Enclose classrooms, replace carpeting, wiring, fixtures, duct work 3,117,408$    MEA L

Replace Asphalt Surfaces at North & South Playgrounds MOCK L

Replace Stairs @ Northwest Corner of Property 8,000$            MOCK L

Replace Fence Around South & Southeast Grounds (Add Access Point to Upper Property)  (Original)MOCK L

Replace Chain Link Fence at North Playground (Original) MOCK L

Structural Improvements to Exterior Walls @ Courtyard Area (Possible Damage Caused By Tree Roots)MOCK L

New Window Treatments MOCK L

Parking lot Renovation 193,000$        MOCK L

Install Fire-rated doors in all classrooms 26,000$          MOCK L

Remodel sinks, cabinetry, countertops in classrooms MOCK L

Replace Front Steps (2 Sets) 7,000$            SEY L

Exterior Walls, Columns & Foundation Sealant SEY L

Foundation 10,000$          SEY L

Remodel all classroom sinks, cabinetry and counters SEY L

Remove large trees hanging over new roof SEY L Partial 

Replace Hall & Classroom Carpet (C & A Carpet Installed in 1993) SEY L

Carpet Replacement 15,821$          SEY L

Replace Asphalt Playground (reduce the size of the play area) WW L



Prioritized Bond List

Front Stairs to Ralston Ave. Need Repair or Replacement) WW L

Replacement of Restroom Partitions 7,000$            WW L

Replacement of Some Bradley Restroom Sinks 10,500$          WW L ADA/IDEA

Enclose classrooms, replace carpeting, wiring, fixtures, duct work 3,380,118$    WW L

Parking lot renovation 217,000$        WW L

Carpet Replacement 29,639$          WW L

Replace interior doors with fire rated doors DW L

Gym Roof Restoration 23,500$          RHS L

Carpet Replacement 33,885$          KW L

Carpet Replacement 40,453$          MOCK L

Carpet Replacement 24,285$          DW L

Total Long Term 16,869,582$  



Prioritized Bond List

 



 
 
 

Graduating​ ​Class​ ​of​ ​2017​ ​ACT​ ​​ ​Scores  
5-year​ ​Trend​ ​Data​ ​Summary​ ​Compared​ ​to​ ​State​ ​of​ ​Nebraska 

 
 

Grad​ ​Year Total​ ​Tested English Mathematics Reading Science Composite 

2013 213 18.6​ ​/​ ​21.1 18.4​ ​/​ ​21.1 19.0​ ​/​ ​21.8 19.5​ ​/​ ​21.5 19.0​ ​/​ ​21.5 

2014 233 18.6​ ​/​ ​21.3 18.4​ ​/​ ​21.1 19.5​ ​/​ ​22.0 19.3​ ​/​ ​21.7 19.9​ ​/​ ​21.7 

2015 197 18.9​ ​/​ ​21.1 18.8​ ​/​ ​21.0 20.3​ ​/​ ​21.9 19.9​ ​/​ ​21.6 19.6​ ​/​ ​21.5 

2016 224 17.7​ ​/​ ​20.9 17.5​ ​/​ ​20/8 18.7​ ​/​ ​21.8 18.5​ ​/​ ​21.5 18.2​ ​/​ ​21.4 

2017 234 18.8​ ​/​ ​20.9 18.5​ ​/​ ​20.9 19.6​ ​/​ ​21.9 19.6​ ​/​ ​21.5 19.3​ ​/​ ​21.4 

 



Student / Staff Count

2017-2018 School Year

Grade

Elem.

School
Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Students *

BLUM 2 40 2 49 2 51 3 64 2 47 2 53 2 52 2 39 18 355

KW 2 32 1 15 2 31 2 28 2 29 1 20 1 17 1 27 11 167

MEAD 1 18 2 48 2 43 2 37 2 55 2 38 2 47 2 44 14 312

MOCK 1 20 3 57 3 48 3 56 3 58 3 56 2 42 2 45 19 362

SEY 1 20 2 34 1.5 30 1.5 25 1.5 26 1.5 36 1.5 31 1.5 30 12 212

WW 2 35 2 35 2 39 2 40 2 48 2 34 2 37 2 36 14 269

Totals By Gr 9 165 12 238 12.5 242 13.5 250 12.5 263 11.5 237 10.5 226 10.5 221 88 1677

Sec.
School Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud Staff Stud

RMS 224 247 - - - - - - - 0 471

RHS - - 258 267 296 291 0 1112

Totals Staff *Stud

BLUM 20 395 *Includes PS

KW 13 199

MEAD 15 330

MOCK 20 382

SEY 13 232

WW 16 304

Elem. Totals 97 1842

RMS 40 471

RHS 69 1112

Sec. Totals 109 1583

Dist. Totals 206 3425

1536

17/1 60

47

3365

18/1 0

16/1 1050 62

15/1

-15

2

13

12/1

1829

486

302

19/1

19/1

403 -21

Ratio

20/1

15/1

19/1

22/1

Total *Student / Staff 3PS

TOTAL

1

11

All Student Counts Are Actual SIMS Enrollment Figures

7 8

6542KG 1

*Does not include PS

Sept 8 2017

8:32 AM

Blum. & Sey. SPED staff & KW Hearing Impaired for K-6 is 

added to staff Total

394

194

Change for 17-18

5

129 10

*Stud 16-17

304 26

232
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